RAJYA SABHA [2 May, 2005]

Monorail system

*528 SHRIMATI SUKHBUNS KAUR:
SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal is under Government's consideration for introduction of the new monorail system in different metros to ease the traffic and contain the pollution;

(b) if so, the decision taken to introduce the system in Mumbai, Kolkata, Chennai and Delhi; and

() the features of the new monorail system?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI GHULAM NABI
AZAD): (a) and (b) There is no proposal under consideration of the Government for introduction of a Monorail system, nor has any such proposal been received in respect of Mumbai, Kolkata, Chennai or Delhi from the concerned State
Governments.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRIMATI SUKHBUNS KAUR: Sir, I would like to know from the Hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that a private limited. company has made a presentation to the Government of Delhi regarding the monorail system. Secondly, Chandigarh is one of the modern and the fastest growing cities of the country, and being the Capital of two States, that is, Punjab and Haryana, the traffic is increasing in the city day by day. Has the Ministry of Urban Development received any proposal from the States of Punjab or Haryana or from the Administration of Chandigarh for the monorail system? I would also like to know what are the advantages and disadvantages of the monorail system as compared to the metro rail system.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, I would like to take the Chandigarh part of the question first. No specific proposal for monorail system in Chandigarh city has been received from the Government of Haryana or Punjab, or, for that matter, from the Union Territory of Chandigarh. However, the Chandigarh Administration has engaged the Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited as a consultant for undertaking a study for the introduction of electrical trolley bus system in the city of Chandigarh. The Chandigarh Administration has also requested the Government of India for part funding of the study, which was to cost about Rs. 70 lakhs. The Government of
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India, Ministry of Urban Development, has already sanctioned and released its share of Rs.
28 lakhs for the study. As per the information received from the BHEL, they have recently made a presentation before the Chandigarh Administration on a detailed project report.

Sir, as far as the other part of the question, whether any presentation has been made by any private company before the Delhi Government, is concerned, yes, the Ministry of Urban Development has information that the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi is considering a proposal to introduce monorail system in Delhi;
and proposes to get a feasibility study conducted before taking a decision. In this regard, a private company, M/s Geodesic Techniques (Pvt.) Ltd., has recently made a presentation on monorail system to the Chief Minister of Delhi. It is an Indian company, having collaboration with Hitachi of Japan. Sir, the hon. Member has also desired to know how this particular system can be compared with the Metro Rail. We do not know, but according to the Delhi Government, this particular private company has claimed that this system will be able to do the job at a low capital cost of Rs. 45 crores per kilometre, as against that of Metro Rail of Rs. 130 crores. According to them, operational cost will also be 20 to 30 per cent of that of Metro Rail, the construction time will be less, and there will be the least dislocation of the current traffic during the period of construction. It has also been said that it is safer. And, about the capacity, it has been said that each coach, which is self-propelled, is having a capacity of 90 to 120 passengers. It has also claimed that the passenger load up to 48,000 per hour, per direction can be carried. About environment, it has been said that it would cause no air pollution, and the silent operation ensures no noise pollution. About the land requirement, it has said that the system is stated to require only a right of way and virtually no land is required.

SHRIMATI SUKHBUNS KAUR : Sir, I would like to know from the Minister:
(2) How much money is being spent on the Rapid Transit System for the first phase in Delhi, and what is the funding pattern for the system? (b) what is the length of the Mass Rapid Transit System project, and by when it is going to be fully operational?

SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD : Sir, as a matter of fact, this question does not arise out of this because the question is relating to monorail system. But, however, Delhi being very important, I have read and have got the information about Delhi.
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Sir, I am talking about the cost of the first phase of 65 kilometres. It will cost Rs.
10,571 crores apart from Rs. 320 crore of Dwarka sub-city extension. Equity and funding pattern of this is like this. The Government of India and the Delhi Government bear 28 per cent, that is, Rs. 2,928 crores. Subordinate debt towards the cost of land, again by the Delhi Government and the Government of India, Rs. 504 crores, that is, five per cent. The major component comes from JBIC, the Japanese Bank of International Cooperation, which is about 64 per cent, which amounts to Rs. 6,839 crores.
Proceeds from property developed will be three per cent, that is, Rs. 300 crores. So, total will be Rs. 10,571 crores. You will be pleased to know that insofar as the progress of the first phase of the project is concerned, it is on time and so far, till last December, that is, 19 December, 2004,26 kilometres has already been made operational. That is, Shahdara-Tis Hazari, Tis Hazari-Inderlok, Inderlok-Rithala, and Vishwavidhyalaya-Kashmiri Gate sections. And the rest of the kilometres will be completed by 31 st March 2006. So, by 2006 March, all 65 kilometres will be operational.

SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA : I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government of Karnataka has proposed a metro rail system in Bangalore. If so, what is the status of the project and the funding pattern, and when will it be sanctioned?

. SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD : Sir, apart from the metro rail project, there is another project. A former Cabinet Secretary has recently written a letter to the Government and recommended the hybrid monorail system provided by Met rail with Swiss technology. He has requested that it should be considered. Preliminary inquiry reveals that technology has not been adopted widely.

Sir, insofar as metro rail is concerned, very recently I had been to Bangalore. I had a meeting with the officials of the State Government and the Chief Minister of Karnataka. The details of the Karnataka project are as follows:

The DPR, that is, the detailed project report was prepared in 2003. In principle, approval by the Ministry and by the Planning Commission was given in 2004. Project appraisal memorandum was carried out by the State Government in November, 2004.
Reviewing the finances of the project, pre-PIB was held on 10th December, 2004 and PIB is going to take place on 19th of this month. So, the project involves construction of 33 kilometres
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in two corridors at a completion cost of Rs. 5,600 crores over a period of five years.

Sir, insofar as the financing pattern is concerned, mostly so far, in the first phase, the State Government and the Government of India is involved in this. We both are contributing towards this. About Rs. 1145 crores each will be contributed by the State Government and the Government of India. State Government would provide subordinate debt of Rs. 600 crores. In addition, custom and excise duty exemption will also be provided by the Government to the tune of Rs. 797 crores. Apart from this, the State Government has also requested that like Delhi, JBIC assistance should also be provided to the tune of Rs. 1509 crores.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, through you, I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that the Government of West Bengal has written to the Government of India about the MRTS project, length of which is approximately 32 kilometres, and whether the Government will react favourably to that proposal. What is the status of the East-West metro corridor, that is, from Rajarghat to Dasnagar on the Western side?

SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD: Sir, as you know, Kolkata is already having an underground metro from Dum Dum to Tollygung, which is of 16.45 kilometres. It was done by the Ministry of Railways. Besides this, a proposal for construction of elevated MRTS for Kolkata, at the cost of Rs. 2,385 crores has been received recently, and the length of this gauge will be about 32 kilometres. In view of the highest priority attached by the State Government, it has been forwarded to the Department of Economic Affairs for inclusion in projects, proposed to be funded by JBIC. This first phase of total 95 kilometres, to be executed in 20 years, is proposed to be taken up. Sir, the hon. Chief Minister was in Delhi very recently, about a week ago. He talked to me and said that we should take appropriate action. On 19th April, he posed the elevated MRTS project for JBIC funding to the Urban Development Ministry. I have already replied to him on 27th of April, 2005, informing about forwarding the proposal to the Department of Economic Affairs. Insofar as the other project is concerned, the State Government is preparing a Detailed Project Report for construction of East-West Metro Corridor from Rajarghat to Dasnagar, which is about 22.3 kilometres. The Ministry of Urban Development is part funding the study cost of Rs. 3 crore by providing 40 per cent of the cost, and this DPR is going to be completed by May, 2005.
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137 TR A SMreTTe: W A F SH1 AT T oI 81 S 984
3T AT 6 R A ddet TR T IS 94 &1 W8T & & U e ol
TR, I 37T Sigare grferdt, St fb a1 Sacrade A a9l 8,31
UH-5l Al § I8 UIferd] Teslad-desiead JIR 81 89 <9 & 9l s+
Sgariic ffred,die fifred & HifeT o= a1 § 3R S yasTer g
g1 ©, 721 I1a SIaIe gTfersdl &1, a8 86 S AT I 3R &9 qiferiy
AT ST o ggel 89N SiFREd HRR F 9ar {6 dad #gl... W), 984
P & goId SEH ©-FhIs 99 &I 8,30lldad glell 99 B &, gTHdS Bl
2,ofTge Vol Rived &1 2,ufordes Yo &1 &-al 59 ) @ 99 diol S99 sl
3R g e § S STox! 811,98 i A e &) 9ard, SH e Sie|

SRSl e e 3 sl - e S I sl o JUod el B 02
) St om0 gl ) JA2 o (B NS L gy e G5 Letl 3 s

(st S 03 - 5 D B il 0 e e 93 S It 3l goid
‘2 W 5w isinn s oel o dls 5 S Siin 5 e s iy e b s )
Sl S il ety 01 ) inle & ol g K iy il F ) i
2 K Bl e 38 B g e B0 Sl 3 e T Loy
e ST b S Ky s Ml Ky oY el Ky o130 K G d1 S5

) o 1 S iy g e on i 0 3 53055 32 o | )~ S o0 ol i
FZEN?

i} 9] WRAR: TR, 7 AU H1egH A ARV H3 qeled A ]
AT 3 AT ORI TATHE BT TG 3 SEHASTEG A6, [TaeT 1wt -7+t +m

Ry fSaerR foar Tm 2,39¢ fofv 9191 Xt a1 Al & aR H BIs Yo IRGR Bl e 82 afe e g a1 SN RT SAHBRT 31T 2

St FUTIf:H=1 9818y, 3M9 U Sid1e < SIvY fh fha-frd wee ot
TRB I TSI AT ?

1 # e T MOE:A,H TP B Sdd A TH HOAN §AR T
PIABTT P foTT UfTaH 1T B TR A, AR & ol FHAlecd B dR% 4 3R
TIg & oIy HERTE &1 TR® F JUISTd AT 21 I1P! SR T DI quIoTel el
AT 1 ...(ILT)...
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S8 apty & LA oy )lagin Spi o ol Sl n o 13T 46 052
U L Sb P L annye) oo Sb ST L L e S
cdilne. et W nd i 85 b sl Bl

SHRIV. HANUMANTHA RAQ: What about Andhra? ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. Question No. 529.
*529. [The questioner (Shri C. Ramachandraiah) was absent. For answer vide page 32].

Censor certificates for film festivals and national awards

*530. SHRI VIJAY J. DARDA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government are aware that eminent film producers have requested that censor certificates should not be mandatory for the films competing for the National Awards and film festivals;

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto;

(c) what is the accepted international practice and whether censor certificates are mandatory for such films; and

(d) how many films we denied censor certificates during 2004 and the percentage in relation to the films granted censor certificates?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI S. JAIPAL
REDDY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(@) Yes,Sir.

(b) The Government has constituted a Committee including the concermed stakeholders to make recommendations to the Government on the same.

(c) The Directorate of Film Festivals have stated that there is no fixed international practice pertaining to certification of films being entered into

T Transliteration of Urdu Script.
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